ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST
Please email requests to the Mayor’s Legislative Team
at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday. Contact the Mayor’s Legislative team with questions

Date of Request: October 22, 2018

Please mark one: X Bill Request or [] Resolution Request

1. Type of Request:

[] Contract/Grant Agreement [] Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) [ ] Rezoning/Text Amendment
[] Dedication/Vacation ] Appropriation/Supplemental X] DRMC Change

[] Other:

2. Title: (Start with approves, amends, dedicates, etc., include name of company or contractor and indicate the type of request: grant
acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.)

A bill for an ordinance amending the 1963 Retirement Plan with regard to establishment and management of trust fund,
retirement board, contributions; payroll deductions, retirement categories, retirement benefits, joint and survivor benefits, monthly
payment of benefits, denial of benefits; hearing procedures, and anti-alienation provision.

3. Requesting Agency: Denver Employees Retirement Plan

4, Contact Person:

Contact person with knowledge of proposed Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and
ordinance/resolution Council

Name: Steven E. Hutt, Executive Director Name:  Steven E. Hutt, Executive Director

Email:  shutt@derp.org Email:  shutt@derp.org

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed:

See attached Executive Summary and bill draft.

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): Matthew Mulbarger
7. City Council District: N/A

8. **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet**

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team:

Resolution/Bill Number: BR18 1248 Date Entered:

Revised 03/02/18


mailto:MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org

Key Contract Terms

Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > $500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property):

Vendor/Contractor Name:

Contract control number:

Location:

Is this a new contract? [ ] Yes [] No Isthisan Amendment? [] Yes [] No If yes, how many?

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates):

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total):

Current Contract Amount Additional Funds Total Contract Amount
(A) (B) (A+B)
Current Contract Term Added Time New Ending Date
Scope of work:
Was this contractor selected by competitive process? If not, why not?

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before? [] Yes [] No

Source of funds:

Is this contract subject to: [ ] W/MBE [] DBE [] SBE [] X0101 [] ACDBE []N/A

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):

Who are the subcontractors to this contract?

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team:

Resolution/Bill Number: BR18 1248 Date Entered:

Revised 03/02/18



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
2018 Denver Employees Retirement Plan Amendments

The following modifications to the Denver Employees Retirement Plan (“Plan” or “DERP”) would result from the enactment of this
bill.

1. Increase Employer and Employee Contributions.

Language regarding the percentage of an employee's gross salary the employer will be required to contribute to the Plan
would be increased from 12.5% to 13.0%.

Language regarding the percentage of gross salary the employee will be required to contribute to the Plan would be increased
from 8.0% to 8.5%.

This change, which totals an increase in the required contribution rate of one (1) percentage point, is being made in order to
maintain the Plan on a sound actuarial basis. The impact of the increased life expectancy of Plan members on the actuarial value of
Plan liabilities is the factor primarily responsible for the increase in the Actuarially Required Contribution as calculated by the Plan’s
actuary.

The new contribution rates would take effect with the first pay date in January, 2019.
2. Specify that Benefit Payments Shall Be Issued on the First Business Day of the Month

Language regarding the date each month that a member’s benefit would either be automatically deposited by electronic
transfer into a member’s account, or placed in the US Mail, would be changed to specify that such payments will be made on the first
business day of each month.

Current Ordinance language states that such payments are either placed in the mail before the first business day of the month,
or deposited in an intermediary bank so as to be available to the payee on the first day of the month. When the first day of the month
is on a weekend or holiday, or the first business day of the month follows a weekend or holiday, under the current language, this
means that the payments must be made at the end of the month before the payments are owed. Depending on how the dates in the
calendar year fall, this may cause more than 12 payments to be made in a calendar and taxable year. On occasion, when benefits have
been paid at the end of the month prior to the month for which the benefit is owed, there has also been confusion with some benefit
recipients as to which month the payment is actually to be applied to. The proposed amendment will simplify the Ordinance language
to specify that such payments will consistently be made on the first business day of any month, which will also ensure that only 12
benefit payments are made each year, and will ensure that the benefits are paid in the month in which they are owed.

3. Remove obsolete language in the DRMC, clarify the precise intent of certain existing Code language, and bring existing
Code language into precise conformance with various administrative practices of the Plan.

Examples of these types of changes are as follows:

a. Remove the requirement that a certified shorthand reporter record any proceedings arising from an appeal which has
been set for hearing under Ordinance Section 18-417(b).

Currently, if a member or beneficiary is denied benefit payments, or questions the amount of benefit payments, there is a
right to appeal that denial first to the Executive Director, and then to the Retirement Board. The Retirement Board, upon receiving an
appeal, sets the matter to be heard either by the Retirement Board or an independent hearing officer. Those hearing proceedings are
currently required to be recorded by a certified shorthand reporter. With the advancement of electronic recordings, and other means of
ensuring that the proceedings are properly and fully recorded, the requirement that the recordings be made by a certified shorthand
reporter is antiquated. The amendment will retain the requirement that the proceedings be recorded, without specifying the manner in
which such a recording is performed, and will remove the requirement that a certified shorthand reporter is used.

b. Revise the requirement that the Retirement Board hold an annual meeting specifically in May or June, and move
language regarding the annual report being made available to the membership to Ordinance Section 18-405(h) where all other required
reports are listed.

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team:

Resolution/Bill Number: BR18 1248 Date Entered:

Revised 03/02/18



The Code currently requires that the Retirement Board hold an annual meeting following the regular meeting during the
month of May or June. Historically, the only agenda items presented during the annual meeting have been the presentation of the
annual report to the Retirement Board, and the announcement of election results for the Advisory Committee. During the recent
strategic planning sessions, the Retirement Board revised its meeting schedule, and there is no longer a regular board meeting
scheduled for the month of June. Thus, under current language, with no meeting scheduled in June, the annual meeting would have to
be held in May. However, the election results are normally not known by the board meeting in May, nor is the annual report
completed by the board meeting in May, thus, specifying that the annual meeting occur in May or June is not warranted.

The amendment will remove the requirement that the Retirement Board hold its annual meeting in the specific months of
May or June, while retaining the requirement that an annual meeting still be held, on a date to be announced and publicized in
advance. The amendment will retain the requirement that an annual report be made available to all members, however that
requirement will be moved to the Ordinance Code Section where the reports required to be made available by the Retirement Board
are listed (Section 18-405(h)). The amendment will also specify the date on which Advisory Committee members will assume office,
and will remove the requirement that this date coincide with the annual meeting.

C. Allow the Retirement Board to delegate the selection of trustees, custodians and investment managers, to other fiduciaries.

The Code currently requires that these entities be selected by the Retirement Board. The Retirement Board recently
completed a strategic plan, and determined that although it still retains ultimate fiduciary duties over the selection of these entities, it
was prudent to delegate the selection of these professionals to other fiduciaries, such as the Plan’s Executive Director and/or the Chief
Investment Officer. This amendment will only authorize, but not mandate, that the Retirement Board may make such a delegation.

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team:

Resolution/Bill Number: BR18 1248 Date Entered:

Revised 03/02/18



